

**Mr John Gilchrist**  
Freedom of Information Officer

10 May 2018

Ref: FOI/April 2018/ Jeremy Rowland

By email to [jeremy.rowland99@gmail.com](mailto:jeremy.rowland99@gmail.com)

The Burroughs  
Hendon  
London  
NW4 4BT  
United Kingdom

Tel: +44 (0)20 8411 4061  
e-mail:  
[j.gilchrist@mdx.ac.uk](mailto:j.gilchrist@mdx.ac.uk)  
[www.mdx.ac.uk](http://www.mdx.ac.uk)

Dear Mr Rowland

Your request for information received on 17 April 2018 has been dealt with under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

You asked:

1. I would like to know the value of any deductions made over each of the past two years (years ended March 31) under PFI and PF2 contracts
2. I would like to know how many material defects (where the cost of remediation is estimated to be over £50,000) reported in connection with any PFI projects over each of the past two years (years ended March 31)

### **University Response**

The University is not a party to any PFI or PF2 contracts so does not hold the information you have requested.

I trust this satisfies your request sufficiently. Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, you have the right to complain about the University's response to your request for information. If you have such a complaint, you may contact Mrs Teresa Kelly, Clerk to the Board of Governors, Middlesex University, Hendon campus, London NW4 4BT, tel: 020 8411 6018, [t.kelly@mdx.ac.uk](mailto:t.kelly@mdx.ac.uk) within 40 days of the date of this letter for a review of the University's decision. If you remain unsatisfied with the outcome of that complaint, you may seek further recourse by lodging an appeal with the Information Commissioner.

Yours sincerely

**John Gilchrist**  
Freedom of Information Officer